Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

Entangled Lives

In this book the authors engage with three questions about the past: How can we
rethink human histories by including animals and plants? How can we overcome
nationally territorialised narratives? And how can we balance academic history-writing and
indigenous understandings of history? They make a tentative foray into the connections
between these questions. Each has, in recent years, been subject to wide-ranging
scholarly debate, but rarely in combination — and never for the region that they focus on.

Entangled Lives explores these questions for a large region that historians seldom
choose as their unit of enquiry: the Eastern Himalayan Triangle. Five countries
administer the Triangle: India, Myanmar/Burma, Bangladesh, Bhutan and China.
For most historians it has very low visibility, so they marginalise or ignore it in their
accounts of the past. As a result, it appears as a remote expanse without historical
dynamism or relevance to wider processes. But grant it a central role and we learn about
dynamic connections and mobile actors that force us to reassess its significance vis-a-vis

the processes, territorial units and personalities that historians habitually foreground.

The Triangle’s nonhuman actors are important because they have always
co-designed human societies, just as humans have co-designed nonhuman lives. This
book looks at these interactions over a wide span of time, from ‘deep history’ to the
present. It is a case study in environmental history, multispecies history, more-than-
human history, posthumanism and environmental humanities. It aims to advance
histories of humans and nonhumans together and show the enduring intimacy of all

sentient beings.

Joy L. K. Pachuau is a professor at the Centre for Historical Studies, Jawaharlal
Nehru University, New Delhi. Besides the socio-cultural history of Northeast India,
her research interests include European expansion in the sixteenth and seventeenth
centuries including the history of Christianity in Asia. Her publications include
Being Mizo: Identity and Belonging in Northeast India (2014). She also published the
co-edited volume (with Neeladri Bhattacharya) Landscape, Culture, and Belonging:
Writing the History of Northeast India with the Press in 2019.

Willem van Schendel (University of Amsterdam and International Institute of
Social History, the Netherlands) works in the fields of history, sociology and
anthropology of Asia. His books include 4 History of Bangladesh (2020), Embedding
Agricultural Commodities: Using Historical Evidence, 1840s—1940s (2017, ed.) and The
Bengal Borderland: Beyond State and Nation in South Asia (2005). His publications
can be found at uva.academia.edu/WillemVanSchendel/.

Both of them jointly published the monograph The Camera as Witness: A Social
History of Mizoram, Northeast India with the Press in 2015.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

Entangled Lives

Human—Animal-Plant Histories of
the Eastern Himalayan Triangle

Joy L. K. Pachuau
Willem van Schendel

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20" Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314 to 321, 3 Floor, Plot No.3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.
www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009215473

©Joy L. K. Pachuau and Willem van Schendel 2022

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2022

Printed in India

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
ISBN 978-1-009-21547-3 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy

of URL:s for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication,
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

Every effort has been made to trace copyright holders and to obtain their permission for the
use of copyright material. The publisher apologises for any errors or omissions and would be
grateful if notified of any corrections that should be incorporated in future reprints or

editions of this book.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

Contents
List of Maps and Plates vii
Acknowledgements xiii
Introduction 1

PartI The Deep Past

1. An Epic Crash 21
2. Human Beginnings 31
3. Changing the Environment 38
4. Livelihoods 52

PartII Cosmologies

5. Stories of Human Origins 63
6. Human-Animal Histories 91
7.  Human-Plant Histories 127

Part Il More-Than-Human Histories

8. Cultural Geographies 153
9. Exploiting Natural Resources 188
10.  Dealing with Environmental Decay 211
11.  The Elephant Strikes Back 242
Conclusion 258

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

vi Contents
Copyrights and Sources 264
Bibliography 269
Index 348

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

Maps and Plates

Maps

11 Location of the Triangle

1.1 The eastern Himalayas and the Indo-Burma Arc
1.2 The Eastern Himalayan Triangle

1.3 The Eastern Himalayan Triangle

1.4 Three global biodiversity hotspots

5.1 Cultural groups mentioned in this book

8.1 Traditional areas of milking and non-milking

8.2 Habitat of the mithun

Plates

1.1 Early morning in Mizoram

1.2 Snow leopard

1.3 Asian black bear

3.1 Archaeological excavation in progress
3.2 Fragments of corded pottery

3.3 Some varieties of bamboo

3.4 A gaur

3.5 A free-ranging mithun

4.1 Female yak with calf

4.2 Shifting cultivation in the Indo-Burma Arc

22
24
24
27
67
158
174

21
29
29
39
40
46
S0
S0
53
55

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel

Frontmatter

More Information

viii
4.3
4.4
4.5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
7.1
7.2
7.3

A terraced field in Arunachal Pradesh
Using a traditional wooden scoop

A human-controlled landscape
Representations of the moon in Angami art
The stars of Orion’s belt

The Donyipolo flag

Migration history in stone
Eighteenth-century manuscript painting of elephants
Composition on a bamboo case

The Manipur royal emblem

A Konyak Naga diviner

An ‘ill-omened’ animal

Elephant hunt

A Mising hunter with bow

Killing the tiger

Children holding up a giant flying squirrel
Boys proudly carrying a hunter’s guns
Skulls of gaur, wild buftalo

Men wearing hats adorned with fur

A woman with her pigs

Pig feed being cooked

Travelling dog traders

Goats about to be sacrificed

Buffalo skull on the Ugrotara temple
Sacrificial camels on the road

A mithun to be ceremonially killed

Crops of worship, sociability or vice?
Women sowing a freshly burned field

A man with a dibble planting rice and cotton

Maps and Plates

57
58
59
74
75
77
84
93
96
99
100
101
104
105
107
109
110
113
113
114
115
116
121
122
124
125
131
139
140

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel

Frontmatter

More Information

Maps and Plates

7.4 ‘Our memorial to collective weeding’

7.5 Bamboo and rattan bridge

7.6 Bamboo and other plants used in egg-topped altars
7.7 A ‘phallic joker’ with his bamboo pole

7.8 Bamboo art

8.1 A photo of people in the Chin Hills

8.2 Drinking home-made alcohol in the Chin Hills
8.3 Victims of a bamboo-rodent—human encounter
8.4 A Bawm-Zo weaver at her loom

8.5 ‘Two men wearing cowries-encrusted aprons

8.6 Ahornbill beak tops the ceremonial hat

8.7 A man wearing ceremonial headgear

8.8 A visitor eyeing a poster at the Hornbill Festival
8.9 Logo of the annual Pakke Paga Hornbill Festival
8.10  Villagers holding a spear for mithun sacrifices
8.11 A precolonial memorial stone

8.12  Two contemporary megaliths in a Manipur village
8.13  The official seal of the state of Nagaland

8.14  Asignboard linking animal and human identities
8.15  Men atavillage gathering

8.16  Zomi National Day, Manipur

8.17  Entrance gate to an urban neighbourhood

8.18  Konyak bachelors’ dormitory

8.19 A mule caravan crossing a road

8.20  Oxlabour in Guwahati, Assam

8.21  Horse carts being loaded in Bangladesh

8.22  Polo players and their ponies

9.1 Next to a fast-flowing river, women are cleaning bamboo shoots
9.2 Fishing with a poisonous creeper in Assam

ix
142
143
144
145
149
155
160
163
164
168
170
171
172
173
176
177
178
179
180
180
181
181
182
185
185
186
187
190
192

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel

Frontmatter

More Information

9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13
9.14
9.15
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13
10.14
10.15

Enormous rafts of bamboo from state forests
Horsemen with dogs hunting deer

A party of hunters returning to their village

Hunter with tiger and shotgun

Hunter and friends proudly posing with a wild gaur
Women engaged in a daily chore

Jagannath Dighi, one of several huge ponds

The Kaptai hydroelectric project

Women repairing a mud hut in Bangladesh
Removing sand and clay from the Brahmaputra
Mining amber in northern Myanmar

Coal tubs leaving the Tipong colliery

Working the Makum coalfield

A tea plantation in Assam

A rubber plantation in Meghalaya

A greater adjutant in Assam

A man holding a grey peacock pheasant

A baby leaf muntjac

The high-altitude Arunachal macaque

The black (or Myanmar) snub-nosed monkey

This orchid was discovered in Bhutan

A new snakehead fish

A new species of bush frog

Humans, elephants and bullocks felling timber for tea boxes
Hunting map of the northern Triangle

‘Result of a fortnight’s sport’

Tourists on elephants, armed forest guards and a rhinoceros

A notice cautions locals in Ziro

Maps and Plates

193
194
194
195
196
199
200
201
202
203
207
208
209
214
215
219
220
222
223
223
224
224
225
227
231
232
234
237

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel

Frontmatter

More Information

Maps and Plates

11.1  Sacrificing a mithun

11.2  Forest guard trying to tranquilise a wild leopard
11.3 A wild elephant causing panic

11.4  Anevicted woman is trying to stop armed police
11.5  Killed by a train, an elephant lies on railway tracks
11.6  Grazing domestic cattle encounter a rhinoceros
11.7  Meat of a protected river dolphin for sale

xi

244
248
249
249
250
253
254

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-21547-3 — Entangled Lives
Joy L. K. Pachuau , Willem van Schendel
Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements

We would like to thank the many people who generously shared their images with
us and who gave us permission to reproduce these in this volume. We are especially
grateful to Romila Thapar, David Vumlallian Zou and two anonymous reviewers
for reading the entire manuscript and offering us their critical assessments, detailed
comments and probing questions. In addition, we wish to express our gratitude to
many colleagues and friends who helped us with information about specifics and in
our search for hard-to-find materials.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009215473
www.cambridge.org

