# Entangled Lives

In this book the authors engage with three questions about the past: How can we rethink human histories by including animals and plants? How can we overcome nationally territorialised narratives? And how can we balance academic history-writing and indigenous understandings of history? They make a tentative foray into the connections between these questions. Each has, in recent years, been subject to wide-ranging scholarly debate, but rarely in combination – and never for the region that they focus on.

*Entangled Lives* explores these questions for a large region that historians seldom choose as their unit of enquiry: the Eastern Himalayan Triangle. Five countries administer the Triangle: India, Myanmar/Burma, Bangladesh, Bhutan and China. For most historians it has very low visibility, so they marginalise or ignore it in their accounts of the past. As a result, it appears as a remote expanse without historical dynamic connections and mobile actors that force us to reassess its significance vis-à-vis the processes, territorial units and personalities that historians habitually foreground.

The Triangle's nonhuman actors are important because they have always co-designed human societies, just as humans have co-designed nonhuman lives. This book looks at these interactions over a wide span of time, from 'deep history' to the present. It is a case study in environmental history, multispecies history, more-thanhuman history, posthumanism and environmental humanities. It aims to advance histories of humans and nonhumans together and show the enduring intimacy of all sentient beings.

Joy L. K. Pachuau is a professor at the Centre for Historical Studies, Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi. Besides the socio-cultural history of Northeast India, her research interests include European expansion in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries including the history of Christianity in Asia. Her publications include *Being Mizo: Identity and Belonging in Northeast India* (2014). She also published the co-edited volume (with Neeladri Bhattacharya) *Landscape, Culture, and Belonging: Writing the History of Northeast India* with the Press in 2019.

**Willem van Schendel** (University of Amsterdam and International Institute of Social History, the Netherlands) works in the fields of history, sociology and anthropology of Asia. His books include *A History of Bangladesh* (2020), *Embedding Agricultural Commodities: Using Historical Evidence, 1840s–1940s* (2017, ed.) and *The Bengal Borderland: Beyond State and Nation in South Asia* (2005). His publications can be found at uva.academia.edu/WillemVanSchendel/.

Both of them jointly published the monograph *The Camera as Witness: A Social History of Mizoram, Northeast India* with the Press in 2015.

# Entangled Lives

Human–Animal–Plant Histories of the Eastern Himalayan Triangle

> Joy L. K. Pachuau Willem van Schendel



© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org

#### CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314 to 321, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Plot No.3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009215473

© Joy L. K. Pachuau and Willem van Schendel 2022

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2022

Printed in India

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-1-009-21547-3 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Every effort has been made to trace copyright holders and to obtain their permission for the use of copyright material. The publisher apologises for any errors or omissions and would be grateful if notified of any corrections that should be incorporated in future reprints or editions of this book.

#### Contents

List of Maps and Plates		vii	
Acknowledgements		xiii	
Intro	oduction	1	
	Part I The Deep Past		
1.	An Epic Crash	21	
2.	Human Beginnings	31	
3.	Changing the Environment	38	
4.	Livelihoods	52	
Part II Cosmologies			
5.	Stories of Human Origins	63	
6.	Human–Animal Histories	91	
7.	Human–Plant Histories	127	
Part III More-Than-Human Histories			
8.	Cultural Geographies	153	
9.	Exploiting Natural Resources	188	
10.	Dealing with Environmental Decay	211	
11.	The Elephant Strikes Back	242	
Conclusion		258	

vi	Contents
Copyrights and Sources	264
Bibliography	269
Index	348

## Maps and Plates

#### Maps

I.1	Location of the Triangle	2
1.1	The eastern Himalayas and the Indo-Burma Arc	22
1.2	The Eastern Himalayan Triangle	24
1.3	The Eastern Himalayan Triangle	24
1.4	Three global biodiversity hotspots	27
5.1	Cultural groups mentioned in this book	67
8.1	Traditional areas of milking and non-milking	158
8.2	Habitat of the mithun	174

#### Plates

1.1	Early morning in Mizoram	21
1.2	Snow leopard	29
1.3	Asian black bear	29
3.1	Archaeological excavation in progress	39
3.2	Fragments of corded pottery	40
3.3	Some varieties of bamboo	46
3.4	A gaur	50
3.5	A free-ranging mithun	50
4.1	Female yak with calf	53
4.2	Shifting cultivation in the Indo-Burma Arc	55

viii		Maps and Plates
4.3	A terraced field in Arunachal Pradesh	57
4.4	Using a traditional wooden scoop	58
4.5	A human-controlled landscape	59
5.1	Representations of the moon in Angami art	74
5.2	The stars of Orion's belt	75
5.3	The Donyipolo flag	77
5.4	Migration history in stone	84
6.1	Eighteenth-century manuscript painting of elephants	93
6.2	Composition on a bamboo case	96
6.3	The Manipur royal emblem	99
6.4	A Konyak Naga diviner	100
6.5	An 'ill-omened' animal	101
6.6	Elephant hunt	104
6.7	A Mising hunter with bow	105
6.8	Killing the tiger	107
6.9	Children holding up a giant flying squirrel	109
6.10	Boys proudly carrying a hunter's guns	110
6.11	Skulls of gaur, wild buffalo	113
6.12	Men wearing hats adorned with fur	113
6.13	A woman with her pigs	114
6.14	Pig feed being cooked	115
6.15	Travelling dog traders	116
6.16	Goats about to be sacrificed	121
6.17	Buffalo skull on the Ugrotara temple	122
6.18	Sacrificial camels on the road	124
6.19	A mithun to be ceremonially killed	125
7.1	Crops of worship, sociability or vice?	131
7.2	Women sowing a freshly burned field	139
7.3	A man with a dibble planting rice and cotton	140

# CAMBRIDGE

Maps and Plates		ix
7.4	'Our memorial to collective weeding'	142
7.5	Bamboo and rattan bridge	143
7.6	Bamboo and other plants used in egg-topped altars	144
7.7	A 'phallic joker' with his bamboo pole	145
7.8	Bamboo art	149
8.1	A photo of people in the Chin Hills	155
8.2	Drinking home-made alcohol in the Chin Hills	160
8.3	Victims of a bamboo–rodent–human encounter	163
8.4	A Bawm-Zo weaver at her loom	164
8.5	Two men wearing cowries-encrusted aprons	168
8.6	A hornbill beak tops the ceremonial hat	170
8.7	A man wearing ceremonial headgear	171
8.8	A visitor eyeing a poster at the Hornbill Festival	172
8.9	Logo of the annual Pakke Paga Hornbill Festival	173
8.10	Villagers holding a spear for mithun sacrifices	176
8.11	A precolonial memorial stone	177
8.12	Two contemporary megaliths in a Manipur village	178
8.13	The official seal of the state of Nagaland	179
8.14	A signboard linking animal and human identities	180
8.15	Men at a village gathering	180
8.16	Zomi National Day, Manipur	181
8.17	Entrance gate to an urban neighbourhood	181
8.18	Konyak bachelors' dormitory	182
8.19	A mule caravan crossing a road	185
8.20	Ox labour in Guwahati, Assam	185
8.21	Horse carts being loaded in Bangladesh	186
8.22	Polo players and their ponies	187
9.1	Next to a fast-flowing river, women are cleaning bamboo shoots	190
9.2	Fishing with a poisonous creeper in Assam	192

# CAMBRIDGE

х		Maps and Plates
9.3	Enormous rafts of bamboo from state forests	193
9.4	Horsemen with dogs hunting deer	194
9.5	A party of hunters returning to their village	194
9.6	Hunter with tiger and shotgun	195
9.7	Hunter and friends proudly posing with a wild gaur	196
9.8	Women engaged in a daily chore	199
9.9	Jagannath Dighi, one of several huge ponds	200
9.10	The Kaptai hydroelectric project	201
9.11	Women repairing a mud hut in Bangladesh	202
9.12	Removing sand and clay from the Brahmaputra	203
9.13	Mining amber in northern Myanmar	207
9.14	Coal tubs leaving the Tipong colliery	208
9.15	Working the Makum coalfield	209
10.1	A tea plantation in Assam	214
10.2	A rubber plantation in Meghalaya	215
10.3	A greater adjutant in Assam	219
10.4	A man holding a grey peacock pheasant	220
10.5	A baby leaf muntjac	222
10.6	The high-altitude Arunachal macaque	223
10.7	The black (or Myanmar) snub-nosed monkey	223
10.8	This orchid was discovered in Bhutan	224
10.9	A new snakehead fish	224
10.10	A new species of bush frog	225
10.11	Humans, elephants and bullocks felling timber for tea boxes	227
10.12	Hunting map of the northern Triangle	231
10.13	'Result of a fortnight's sport'	232
10.14	Tourists on elephants, armed forest guards and a rhinoceros	234
10.15	A notice cautions locals in Ziro	237

Maps and Plates		xi
11	.1 Sacrificing a mithun	244
11	.2 Forest guard trying to tranquilise a wild leopard	248
11	3 A wild elephant causing panic	249
11	.4 An evicted woman is trying to stop armed police	249
11	.5 Killed by a train, an elephant lies on railway tracks	250
11	.6 Grazing domestic cattle encounter a rhinoceros	253
11	7 Meat of a protected river dolphin for sale	254

## Acknowledgements

We would like to thank the many people who generously shared their images with us and who gave us permission to reproduce these in this volume. We are especially grateful to Romila Thapar, David Vumlallian Zou and two anonymous reviewers for reading the entire manuscript and offering us their critical assessments, detailed comments and probing questions. In addition, we wish to express our gratitude to many colleagues and friends who helped us with information about specifics and in our search for hard-to-find materials.